Environmental sanction for mining projects

*224.SHRI GIREESH KUMAR SANGHI:
SHRI SANTOSH BAGROD AT
Wil the Minister of ENVIROMNMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) how many mining and other projects have not been sanctioned by the Ministry during the

last three years; and
(b) the details of such projects and the reasons for not giving the permiasion”?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY COF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI
JARAM RAMESH): (&) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Staternent

(a) During the last three years, it was decided that environmental clesrance should not be

granted due to substantive reasons to a total of 23 projects, including 15 projects in mining sector.

(b) The sectar-wizse break-up of the projects referred to in reply to part (&) above iz as

follows:
S.No.  Sector 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 Tatal
(July-June) (July-June) {July-June)
1l Mining 07 06 02 15
2 River Valley = = 01 01
3. Congtruction Sectar 01 03 03 07
TOTAL: 08 0e 06 23

Some of the reagons for not granting envircnmental clearance include:

Location of the projects in the proximity to the Natioral Parks/Wildife Sanctuaries and eco-
sensitive areas;

ii. Relocation and Rehabilitation of large number of families ;and
jii. Inadequate infarmation and poor guality of Environmental Impact Assessment Reports.

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA! Sir, the present Government has very big plans for developing new
projects and development of the country in respect of mining, in respect of hydro orojects, in respect
of construction sector, but all these projects are being delayed heavily becausze of the erwiranment
clearance. Sometimes, the ervironment clearance takes years and years. | would like to know from
the hon. Minister what plan does he have to sort out this prablem. Sir, the multi-purpose hydro
projects are also pending for & very long time. Does he have the time-bound programme to sort aut

this problem? The time-bound programme may be there, but the normal excuse is, information is

T1The guestion was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Santosh Bagrodia.



not given. Even in the reply, they have mentioned, 'inadequate information’. Now, at one go, if the
Ministry ask all the guestions as to what the problems are, it can be replied. But they are asking
guestions one after the other. So, [would ke to know from the hon. Minister one thing. He i= a very
efficient Minister. Whatever has happened in the past, | am nct questioning that. Can he give an

assurance that no project will be delayed because of delayed environment clearance in future?

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, there is & comman migperception that ervironment is a cause for
delay of projects. | would like to categorically state here that this perception is wrong. Under the
Erwvircnment Protection Act of 1985, a total time of 210 days is given to complete all farmalities for
ervironmental clearance. Under the Forest Congervation Act of 1980, a total of 150 days is given for
total clearance. This guestion relates to environmental sanction, therefore, | will restrict myself to the

ervironmental sanction alone. Over 90 per cent. ... (Interuotions ...
SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: Are they concurrent ?

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Na, they are not cancurrent, and this again is a common misperception
which | want to dispel. Under the Ervironment Protection Act, the praject authorities come for the
clearance to the Ministry of Enwvironment and Forests. Under the Forest Conservation Act, all
proposale come to the Ministry of Environment and Forests from State Governments because the
foreste are owned by the State Governments. So, all applications, under the Forest Conservation
Act, come fram State Governments, whereas all applications, under the Environment Protection Act,
come from project authorities, in the private sector, public sector, Central Government and State
Governments. Over ninety per cent of the approvals are given within 210 days, However, | admit that
there could well be, and there are, some cases that go beyond 210 days because these are
extremely difficult cases. There are casesg which are related to prajects which may be close to a
wildlife sanctuary, or, which are located in environmentally fragile zones. There are cases that could
be related to complicated projects which reguire ervironmental safeguards. So, taking all these
factore In mind, we are caongcious of the fact that we must stick to the 210 days limit, as sanctioned
by law. | want to inform the han. Member that just last week, beginning the 3Cth of June, all pending
projects are now up on the web site for public scruting. Anybody can go to the web site of the
Ministry of Ervironment and Forests and find out why projects are being delayed, where these
projects are, why they are still under congideration and what rnext steps will be taken to clear these
projects. All this is in the public domain. would also want to say that when | came to thig Ministry on
the 2%th of May, there were 700 cases awaiting clearance. By the end of June, those 700 had come
down to almost 250, So, there was a substantial acceleration. But there have alsc been new cases
that have come forward. Today there are aver 500 cases awaiting clearance. 1 want to assure the
hon. Member that we are conscious of the time limits. But we will not adhere to the time limits at the

cost of environmental safeguards, or, of the Environment Protection Act. We will stick to the law. But
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we will ensure that we try to abide by the time limit of 210 days. Here, | must admit that there are

some cazes to which we, simply, will nat be able to give the clearance within the stipulated time.

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Sir, | appreciate whatever the hon. Minister has said. | myself have
caid that he iz an efficient Minister and he hag done a good job. | congratulate him for that. But this
fime limit of 210 days, which the hon. Minister has mentioned, ig an old stary. Now, with this modern
system, where information is readily available, should he not reduce it to 120 days or 180 days? That
is where more efficiency is required. Otherwise, development process in the country cannot

continue...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Put your supplementary, please.

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRCDIA: Yes, Sir. | appreciate that it is now put on the web site and we will
be able to find out all the infarmation. | would like to know about multi-purpose hydro projects, as to
how many are pending with the Ministry. We know that if these hydro projects do nat come up, the
problem of power shortage will only increase. | would also like to know whether he has got the

Afforestation Fund under his Ministry. |f that is so, what i the fund and what is its utilisation?
SHRI JAIRAM BAMESH: Sir, the hon. Member has put three supplementaries.
MR. CHAIRMAN: You answer only ane.

SHRI JARAM RAMESH: As regards 210 days, it is broken up as follows. There ig the time period
of sixty days stipulated for the Terms of Reference for the Ervironment Impact Assessment; farty five
days is for public hearing; sixty days i for environment appraizal by the Environment Appraisal
Committee, and there is the time periad of 45 days for communicating the final decision. | am afraid |
cannat give a commitment to compress this 210 days' schedule. Public hearing is, absolutely,
egzential; ermvironmental appraizal i, absolutely, ss=ential. Therefore, all that | can assure the hon.
Member is that as for the 40 days' period for environmental appraisal in my Ministry, if it is possible to
reduce it to 45 days, | will, certainly, examine this suggestion. Two hundred and ten days, to me, is
sacrosanct. | may be able to reduce it from 210 days to 195 days. | will, certainly, examine the hon.
Member's suggestion and ensure that whatever time perlod is taken in the Ministry of Environment
and Forests iz reduced. But let ug naot reduce the period for Environmental Impact Assessment, and,
let us not reduce the period for public hearing. In fact, Sir, [ would argue that we need to increase the
period of public hearing because mary times — [ won't mind saying so — this puklic hearing is a match
fixing. There is no meaningful public hearing that takes place. We need meaningful public hearing.
e need meaningful Environmental Impact Assessment, and, | want fo assure the hon. Member that
the ermvironment s not a drab on development. We must ensure that these projects go through

environmental sanction.
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SHRI JAIRAM BAMESH: Sir, the hon. Member has confused forest clearance and environmental
clearance. Ervironmental clearance is within 210 days. Forest clearance is within 160 days, after we
get clearance from the State Government. There are projects in Jharkhand where clearance has not
been given even after three, four or five years. The hon. Coal Minister is sitting here. Sir, & large
number of coal projects are stuck with the State Government. | am not blaming the State
Governments. These are difficult situations. When you are geing to divert thousands of acres of
forest land, these are not decisions that we can take in a matter of days. We must spend a lot of time
before coming to final decisionz. | accept the fact that there are many projects on forestry which are
taking time. Frankly, Sir, my sympathies are entirety with those who are asking for a slow approach
on forestry clearance because if we start giving clearance in & businesslike, fast track manner, on

forest grounds, forests are simply going to dicappear.

Y e firs1 ; FaT <, T Asiey B 9aTe w1 aTd B8 9hd £ (S

SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN: Why can't they speak in English? ...(Interruptions ... Thia

is domination. ... (Interruotions ...
SHRITIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, this has caused so many problems in the pest. ... (Interruptions ...
1 ST T IE ¥ (G
SHRITIRUCHI SIvVA: You cannot force anybody. .. (nterruptions)...

2 e i o9 99 S 81 8§ widie © Wad B, d1 9w fod) § Siare o diigy, 99 08
FEAE . (T

=TT B S, = L (FERIT)...

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, it is a guestion of integrity of the country. ... nterruptions ... It has
become the order of the day. It has caused problems in the past. ... (Interruptions)... They want to

Kindle. ...(Interruptions ...
SR : lle, 3T @ 1 38 15T ... (). .

SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN: Sir, it is domination. Why can't he answer in English? It is

allowed.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is allowed. TS H 511 ST+ SEcHTe o Tl Hepel| & ... (aETH)...

*Expunged as ordered by the Chair.
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B THN AESH : IR ¢TI,

7 TATAFRT : AT AT SN subject T8 He ST ...(HEE)...

it v gt g Tra - wuafy S, B L oegaerm...

8t TTIFRY : I A1 R 93 W2 L (EEET). .

=t yepTer AERE  HA TSl R E] ¢ L (e,

S TUTAR © 2119 938 T2 .. (SEE)... T Fe ©lie, & SR SR A0 a7 Y . (Gaem)...

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: You cannat compel. You cannat impase. ...(Interryotions )... This attituds
has caused so many problems ...(dnterruotions)...

i TR a1 g I3 : 152 * | .(=meaT)...
ST : 219 938 STEY, 3N 99 Y . (SFHT).

SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN: They should stop this domiration. ...(Interuotions)... ©H
Ted] AT T 71 AT, ST HeAdTew H Fledl, AT g H Al . (EFET)...

st Uy ;. SO S, WS LLL(EEE)... AN TS, ST R /T e U8 Y ¥ 2

SHRI TIRUCHI SIvA: Don't challenge the integrity of the country. How can you compel?
...(Interruptions ). ..

it 7= feperR I1eg : WY, * v BIRGIE 9 e iy ... (saaem=). .

S WA : 2fTT & I8 S5, A ANIB | Sl 9511 ¥81 & ...(AH).... A 46 S5 ...(FTIH)...
H E XE &, AT 48 gy ..(IHM)... SRaY, Wa A S5 Sa] ] TRIA B9 B ISIe 2,
AR T AR FAN T, T2 AT S 2, TS AU A T T E, T A3 S B IR 5 £ o5 A 39!
AT H SUDH] TG G . (). . HTD T interpretetion facility HISE 21 ...(TGE)... SRIY, S
AT settled ¥, ST AT 0T ST ..(FEH)...

SHRI S.8. AHLUWALIA: Sir, | have one small submission. ... (Jaterruotions ...

s R uTet g aea : wR, S FEl 5 ey *

W I T 989 - 6Y, Sl el advad BT A e,

7 3 oie e BT ¥, uE e A AR 2l BT ¢ L (e ).

SR {Taf : Rpw 217 .. (EET).

)} TH.QH, STEq@Terd : %, H Wieg g a0 Hebell &

N AR ;. TAEY, 1 99 I8 27 (@A), I 9T i, 98 gy L (aEE)... Dr.

Malaisamy, please. ... (Interuotions)...

SHRI 8.8, AHLUWALIA: Sir, | have one small submission. ...(nterruotions J... T4 G|
. (SEE)... HAH] S . .(SHaET)...

*Expunged as ordered by the Chair.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Will you, please, resume your places? ...(nterruptions ... | think this is a

totally unnecessary diversion, Please. ... (dntarruotions ...

ft TH.O. ESEerT - Y, U =1 2, e el we ey R H € L @aum.. uh e .
R1 SERY, # 95 V8l ) ...(FEEM)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. | have reguested you. ... (Interruotions)...

%ﬁW.W. WTI?—IIIT: N, T M2 e o &3S 2] ST %ﬁ, il interpretation service ?
afre =9 01 £ 15 3o Be )-SR S99 interpretation =197 2 gﬁu’a’ﬂﬁm@%ﬁﬁmaﬁaﬁ
TaTe g1 Y, |1 90! | Sfdrd {ere 8 /g geed &1 Uh fFe Ml 8 & A asgEm &
wife e o1, oy S waTe guTl . emae).. 73 St e R =  sea g, |19 el
ASIE & e o, W a9 2 &R SEF UF1 718! 751, T2 Told 2 ..(S9EM ).

N wTafe ; <Ra... 2RIy e ™. e 9 UgT BRI .. (cFeET). .

7 U, U, S qaerd : T8 e £ &R S0 U 881 &1 * Bel, T8 &R Taa & .. (Fa9m)... I8
ol T 21 . (ST,

SHRI TRUCHI SHIVA: You cannot force. ...(interuptions)... You cannot force.

- (Interruptions ...

o QUG =S (AT, A S 98 S8y . (EE).. SRy, <el seTe 96 8, Taf
TS 7T S T L (TR, .

2 3 v VRIS : 2 S QT ATt o W o 81 Jie B O T SR 8, wifee B
Pl * hgHl, 7 dle F2l 2l QW?W expunge BT ..(SIEET). . EEiEI PeAl, U8 31h T2l
2 ...(EHTE)...

=it wumafy éﬁéﬂf just ane minute. 3NN ITfd ¥leg E‘?ﬁﬂﬁ{ T T B ?ﬁ, e expunge Bl

ST, T T B T . ()., SRAY, S ToAd T8 SRATE 2971 2, T1 9% expunge B I,
HYpIE THHT SF TN HA BN ST, FI T8, TTAT ... (G, 27T 53 S8 s

31, wof e wuaf ofl, w0 Rug &899 v wier 91 B9 Fae & B a3 v 9 aed] #1
e gl el 2 3R Rt o T 51 19w SRS T2 T8, TR I SN ET, A RET AN

Sir, may | ask the dynamic young Minister one question? | am very glad that he is taking such a
lat of interest in environment and forests. s he aware of the fact that in the Aravalli Hills, around Delhi
itself, there Is massive illegal mining going on? Everyday huge trucks are carrying lllegal mining
products everywhere AR &TRET & WEF? We can see that. | agree, he i doing very well, but

please try and get this oot around Delhi under control . Will you do that ?
7 SR T : WX, A AW b AN A U8 HE 9Ed] & . ().
7 OH.QH. HEAT ORI : TE| HIH U5 BY ac] ol ...(ITH)...

*Expunged as ordered by the Chair.
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7 ST T TR, U ol ¥ U8 el giEdl g 16 71 w1 BT @l e w2 e 21 3
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=7 TH.OH. AEAT ORI : %, 72 ol 1% WIRGH 2, 39 =1 & TS Bl T ...(aTH)...

s FaTafy - S 9w of for 2, 919 W B S B ()., 919 G 51 8] L (G, ..
TR <1, 48 g, 91 WeH 51 T

N STIRTT T WY, 3R] & HHel A 9 916 e 2 5 e B1E &1 0@ e 2 1 Sl gu
HETT ITSTIT &% 2NN # 21 98T £, T8 IR-SFHl 2, TR 309 U5 BIe] 61 MR #1919
HaHy 1 o FE & 1 minor minerals 1 KRR ST 2, 98 IS0 WYGR $1ER] 5l AR S
HET &ARTe] 6 G261 H 51 W8] B, 98 SUIRN AZR Fi-Rey #5181 8] 8| 59 aR-a1R Jg
TREN B H2l 2, 3795 3a7d 41 B 2 % HF P12 31 U 231 &, S0P Ieeia- 81 %81 21 31
TR TEel WR T D96 U% fewErar o wE o 75 mel 9w anft off Arefe 21 i 81 o 9 6
EIREACIE 31T§ 2l | cannt use my hands very fresly. w1 14T fop 39 Tal T How ffsvew gvnT
RTHTENT 8, g R I AveR &) TRl 21§ B0 Ga T @1 M9 B9 =led] &,
T # = sRaTT &R VISR & JE AT 91 B AR BIE W o £ 1 el RN
ﬁ&ﬂ?ﬁﬁ%,%ﬂ@?ﬁ = & Wepl Bl A1fhH 88N Erviranment Protection Act - 1984 8 W™ &
12 59 VR & O 21 931 o5 Oy S 11, A 981 & g ATl 4 AT Sl 3R XS URBIRI
FIAR W BT TR T2l o101 ST o1 75 TBR Sy VT2 ol

7} TR =R TR, AN A A S A B ES 9 WEAG g ellh I WAl 98 & 1B enwironment
BT AL BIb IgT W1 S8 BId N Bleed a1 S W8 8, Sivel BB H1gd N elee
TG SF 92 21 T 71 Sl BT Alels B Y =T 22 TS A e e H 2, 99 eel A 51 91 SoNrEe A
£, & ervironment &1 TaTe 954 51 FEcql WaTe 21 AT 1 G 9] 7, 9% 1 o ZARI
ervironment 2, 11 U0 21 %21 2 F16 S 1 ST ¥ 2| ] 73] Fe e g WH 1 ReERT g
TRER]| R SR Siddas] U 99 el 27 T g TR R AR B g9 & (Y DIg BT
T ST VBT 8 1M ST 1 hies] T b1 A1 Wb AR awsi1a | 1 J&] &1 ol el

<t ST YA ¥, Forest Congervation Act - 1980 G GES] Wﬁﬁﬁ diversan %%ﬂ % RIESESET
ﬁi’ Central Empowered Committee Sﬁ?w T Eﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ[ EARRY RS EﬁFﬁ%I SFWEEE I
& oTe BT ORI BTS2 2R B89 WK Bloey 1Y 14 2 o1 3 ST6% SUE | <79 BT
R AT TG 2 BN S e, H STEBRTE W $E 9ge 6 § ol {1l
AR YR I B HIE] T 2 AR 98] Ted R Eled a4 &

i T EROT : Resorts 98 L. (EIGIM).

*Expunged as ordered by the Chair.
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llegal mining of coal

#2296 .SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA: T
SHRI N.K. SINGH:
Wil the Minister of COAL be pleazed to state:

(a) whether Government has decided to constitute a high level surveillance wing, involving the
pdice. CISF and cther inteligence departments, to check the rampant illegal coal mining in certain

districts of West Bengal and Jharkhand;
(b) if co, the details thereof;

(o) whether, due to indizcriminate illegal mining, Government is losing crores of rupess every

vear;: and
(d) ifso, towhat extent the surveillance wing would curb the practice of illegal coal mining?

THE MINISTER COF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF COAL (SHRI SRIPRAKASH JAISWAL): (8) to
() A Statement iz laid cn the Table of the House.

Statermnent

(a) and (b) No such decision has been taken by the Government to initiate joint action for the
prevention of illegal mining. However, Task Farces have been congtituted by the State Governments
of Jharkhand and West Bengal, at the State and District level. Since law and order is a State subject,
primarily it is the responsibility of State/District administration to take necessary deterrent action to
stap/curb llegal mining. Coal India Limited and its subsidiaries are also associated closely with the

concerned State and District authorities to deal with this menace.

(c) llegal mining maostly takes place in cld and abandoned mines, small and izolated patches,
areas situated at remote/isclated places from mines, which are scattered over a large area, exposed
ceal seame and also in areas not in the leasehold areas of public sector coal companies. Due to
clandestine nature of illegal mining activities, the exact guantum of coal, so mined and losses
incurred on account of illegal mining cannot be ascertained. However, on the basis of raids
conducted by the securty personnel of ceal companies a2 well as joint raids with the law and order
autharities of the concerned State Government, the approximate quantity of ceoal recovered during

2008-09 and its value thereof were approximately 8,584 tonnes and Rs.1.02 crore respectively.
{d) Does not arige in view of the anewer given to parts (8) & (b)) above.

SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BEHARTIA: Sir, | would like to inform the hon. Minister that in 2006, his
predecessor had set up a High Level Committee to go into the igsue to try and curb illegal mining,

and, more recently, ¥R, Jamshedpur ag well as the Indian Schoal of Mines, at the behest of the

T1The guestion was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri D. Raja
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